

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
4/21/2020 1:50 PM

NO. 53906-3-II

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

MICHAEL AND MARILEE COAKER, and the marital community  
composed thereof,

Appellants,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND  
INDUSTRIES,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT,  
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

Steve Vinyard  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA #29737  
Office ID #91022  
Labor and Industries Division  
P.O. Box 40121  
Olympia, WA 98104-0121  
(360) 586-7715

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUES.....2

    1. Under RCW Title 51, the Board and the courts have only appellate authority over the Department’s notices of assessment and so may review only the facts as of the date of the Department’s notice. At the time of the Department’s notice, Mike’s Roofing had neither begun nor finalized its bankruptcy. Did RCW 51.48.055(4)’s exemption apply? .....2

    2. A final Board decision directed Mike’s Roofing to pay the Department \$580,000. Not only did the Coakers pay none of the premiums, Mr. Coaker signaled to the Department that he would not pay them. Does substantial evidence support the Board’s finding that the Coakers willfully failed to pay sums that they knew they owed the Department? .....3

    3. Attorney fees are not payable under the Equal Access to Justice Act unless the State’s position was not substantially justified. The Department’s position is supported by the language of the statute and the only available legal authority. If the Coakers prevail, should they receive fees?.....3

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....3

    A. After the Department Obtained a Final Decision From the Board Requiring Mike’s Roofing To Pay Premiums, Mike’s Roofing Dissolved .....3

    B. Mike’s Roofing Did Not Pay Any Portion of the Assessment To the Department After the Board Decision Affirming the Assessment Became Final .....4

    C. The Department Assessed the Coakers with Personal Liability for the Unpaid Assessment.....6

D.	The Board Upheld the Department’s Decision To Find the Coakers Personally Liable for Mike’s Roofing’s Unpaid Premiums and the Superior Court Affirmed .....	10
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
V.	ARGUMENT .....	14
A.	RCW 51.48.055(4) Does Not Apply Here Because Mike’s Roofing Did Not Declare Bankruptcy Until After the Department Issued the Notice of Assessment.....	15
1.	The purpose of RCW 51.48.055 is to ensure that employers cannot escape their responsibility to pay premiums to the Department by dissolving their companies .....	16
2.	RCW 51.48.055(4) applies only if the party completed the bankruptcy process before the Department issued its notice of assessment.....	18
a.	RCW 51.48.050 and RCW 51.48.131 show that the relevant date is the date of the notice of assessment.....	18
b.	The personal-liability statute is part of the Department’s original jurisdiction to administer the Act, allowing the Board to review only the correctness of the Department’s notice of assessment at the time it is issued .....	24
c.	The Board—whose decisions are entitled to great deference—has previously decided that it may only review Department decisions at the date of the notice of assessment in personal liability cases.....	25
3.	Reading RCW 51.48.055(4) to apply only when the employer had completed the bankruptcy process as of the date of the Department’s order is necessary to prevent RCW 51.48.055 from becoming useless .....	28

B.	Substantial Evidence Supports the Board’s Finding That the Coakers Willfully Failed To Pay Premiums That They Knew Mike’s Roofing Owed the Department .....	34
1.	Under RCW 51.48.055(1), the Coakers are personally liable because Mike’s Roofing dissolved, the Coakers were officers who had the authority to pay premiums on behalf of Mike’s Roofing, and the Coakers willfully failed to pay those premiums.....	34
2.	Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Coakers could pay premiums to the Department as a result of a final and binding Board decision, but they made a conscious decision to not pay the Department.....	37
C.	The Coakers Have No Right To Attorney Fees Because the Department’s Action Was Substantially Justified .....	44
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aviation West Corp. v. Dep’t of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 413, 980 P.2d 701 (1999).....	37, 40, 41
<i>Brakus v. Dep’t of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 48 Wn.2d 218, 292 P.2d 865 (1956).....	25
<i>Brown v. Dep’t of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 190 Wn. App. 572, 360 P.3d 875 (2015).....	44
<i>Burns v. City of Seattle</i> , 161 Wn.2d 129, 164 P.3d 475 (2007).....	19
<i>Costanich v. Dep’t of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 925, 194 P.3d 988 (2008).....	45
<i>Dep’t of Labor &amp; Indus. v. Lyons Enters. Inc.</i> , 185 Wn.2d 721, 374 P.3d 1097 (2016).....	16
<i>Dep’t of Labor &amp; Indus. v. Mitchell Bros. Truck Line, Inc.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 700, 54 P.3d 711 (2002).....	14
<i>Dep’t of Labor &amp; Indus. v. Shirley</i> , 171 Wn. App. 870, 288 P.3d 390 (2012).....	26
<i>Department of Labor &amp; Industries v. Lyons Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 186 Wn. App. 518, 347 P.3d 464 (2015),.....	45, 46
<i>Filo Foods, LLC v. City of SeaTac</i> , 183 Wn.2d 770, 357 P.3d 1040 (2015).....	19
<i>Gorre v. City of Tacoma</i> , 184 Wn.2d 30, 357 P.3d 625 (2015).....	18
<i>Green v. A.P.C. (Am. Pharm. Co.)</i> , 136 Wn.2d 87, 960 P.2d 912 (1998).....	44

<i>Harry v. Buse Timber &amp; Sales, Inc.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 1, 201 P.3d 1011 (2009).....	17
<i>Hopkins v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 11 Wn. App. 2d. 349, 453 P.3d 755 (2019).....	16, 17
<i>In re Bobbie Thomas</i> , Nos. 04 17345 & 04 17536, 2006 WL 2989442 (Wash. Bd. Indus. Ins. App. May 17, 2006).....	26
<i>In re David Killian</i> , No. 06 17478, 2007 WL 4986270 (Wash. Bd. Indus. Ins. App. Nov. 20, 2007), .....	26
<i>In re Estate of Lint</i> , 135 Wn.2d 518, 957 P.2d 755 (1998).....	41
<i>In re Jaz Services, LLC</i> , No. 13 11377, 2015 WL 3551186 (Wash. Bd. Indus. Ins. App., April 9, 2015).....	11, 26, 46
<i>Johnson v. Dep't of Health</i> , 133 Wn. App. 403, 136 P.3d 760 (2006).....	42
<i>Karniss v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 39 Wn.2d 898, 239 P.2d 555 (1952).....	24, 25
<i>Kittitas Cty. v. Kittitas Cty. Conservation</i> , 176 Wn. App. 38, 308 P.3d 745 (2013).....	14, 38
<i>Lenk v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 3 Wn. App. 977, 478 P.2d 761 (1970).....	13
<i>Littlejohn Constr. Co. v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 74 Wn. App. 420, 873 P.2d 583 (1994).....	16, 17
<i>Matthews v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 171 Wn. App. 477, 288 P.3d 630 (2012).....	13
<i>Orca Logistics, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 152 Wn. App. 457, 216 P.3d 412 (2009).....	38

<i>Plum Creek Timber Co. v. Forest Practices Appeals Bd.</i> , 99 Wn. App. 579, 993 P.2d 287 (2000).....	45
<i>Port of Seattle v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 568, 90 P.3d 659 (2004).....	14, 37, 41, 42
<i>Probst v. Dep’t of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 155 Wn. App. 908, 230 P.3d 271 (2010).....	13, 14
<i>Ramos v. Dep’t of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 191 Wn. App. 36, 361 P.3d 165 (2015).....	39
<i>Raven v. Dep’t of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 177 Wn.2d 804, 306 P.3d 920 (2013).....	45
<i>Roberts v. Dep’t of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 46 Wn.2d 424, 282 P.2d 290 (1955).....	25, 27
<i>Scott R. Sonners, Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 350, 3 P.3d 756 (2000).....	13
<i>Stratton v. Dep’t of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 1 Wn. App. 77, 459 P.2d 651 (1969).....	42
<i>Turner v. Dep’t of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 41 Wn.2d 739, 251 P.2d 883 (1953).....	24
<i>Weyerhauser v. Tri</i> , 117 Wn.2d 128, 814 P.2d 629 (1991).....	26
<i>WR Enterprises, Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 147 Wn.2d 213, 53 P.3d 504 (2002).....	17

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 547(b) .....	30
RCW 4.84.350(1).....	44
RCW 19.40.041 .....	30

RCW 19.40.091 .....	30
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a) .....	14
RCW 34.05.570(3)(d) .....	13
RCW 51.04.010 .....	16
RCW 51.08.180 .....	16
RCW 51.12.010 .....	16
RCW 51.16.060 .....	16
RCW 51.16.200 .....	6
RCW 51.28.055(4).....	21
RCW 51.48.055 .....	passim
RCW 51.48.055(1).....	34, 35
RCW 51.48.055(4).....	passim
RCW 51.48.055(5).....	13, 22
RCW 51.48.120 .....	22
RCW 51.48.131 .....	13, 18, 22, 36
RCW 51.52.050 .....	13
RCW 51.52.080 .....	36
RCW 51.52.100 .....	13
RCW 51.52.104 .....	36
RCW 51.52.106 .....	36

**Other Authorities**

Engrossed Substitute House Bill 3188, Final Bill Report 3 (2004)..... 31
